

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

_____	)	
STANFORD GLABERSON, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 03-6604
	)	
COMCAST CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STRIKE**

Dated: September 19, 2013

M. Norman Goldberger  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
1735 Market Street, 51<sup>st</sup> Floor  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103  
Telephone: (215) 665-8500  
Facsimile: (215) 864-8999

Christopher B. Hockett  
Arthur J. Burke  
Dana M. Seshens  
David B. Toscano  
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP  
450 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
Telephone: (212) 450-4000  
Facsimile: (212) 701-5800

Sheron Korpus  
Alycia R. Benenati  
KASOWITZ, BENSON, TORRES & FRIEDMAN  
LLP  
1633 Broadway  
New York, New York 10019  
Telephone: (212) 506-1700  
Facsimile: (212) 506-1800

*Attorneys for Defendants Comcast  
Corporation, Comcast Holdings  
Corporation, Comcast Cable  
Communications, Inc., Comcast Cable  
Communications Holdings, Inc., and  
Comcast Cable Holdings, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Supreme Court’s Mandate Precludes Plaintiffs’ Third Motion for Class Certification .....	4
II. The Court Should Not Entertain a Third Motion for Class Certification .....	8
A. Rule 23 Does Not Permit Successive Class Motions Based on New Expert Theories .....	9
B. It Is Too Late for Plaintiffs to Revise Their Expert Methodology and Class Definition .....	13
1. Plaintiffs Deliberately Chose to Rely on a Flawed Damages Model and Over Broad Class Definition .....	13
2. Plaintiffs Rejected the Opportunity Afforded Them to Revise Their Flawed Damages Model and Overbroad Class Definition..	14
3. To Countenance Plaintiffs’ Complete Reversal of Their Position Would be Fundamentally Unfair and Prejudicial to Comcast.....	16
III. The Court Should Strike Plaintiffs’ Motion Because It Is Futile.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

---

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	18
<i>Behrend v. Comcast</i> , Civ. A. No. 03-6604, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51889 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 12, 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Behrend v. Comcast</i> , 264 F.R.D. 150 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	18, 19
<i>Briggs v. Pa. R. Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 304 (1948).....	5
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	5
<i>Casey v. Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa.</i> , 14 F.3d 848 (3d Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Clarke v. Baptist Mem. Healthcare Corp.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 375 (W.D. Tenn. 2009) .....	10
<i>Coleman Motor Co. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 525 F.2d 1338 (3d Cir. 1975).....	13
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 01-02252, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109106 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2013) .....	8, 12
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 01-02252, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135554 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2012) .....	7, 12
<i>Fleischman v. Albany Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 06-cv-0765, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23727 (N.D.N.Y Feb. 13, 2010).....	9
<i>Gene &amp; Gene, LLC v. Biopay, LLC</i> , 624 F.3d 698 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	5, 6, 11

*In re Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp.*,  
 Nos. 09 Civ. 832 (MGC), 09 MD 2072 (MGC),  
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138638 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2012)..... 9, 10

*In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.*,  
 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 3

*In re IPO Sec. Litig.*,  
 483 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 7

*In re IPO Sec. Litig.*,  
 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 7

*In re Piper Aircraft Distribution Sys. Antitrust Litig.*,  
 551 F.2d 213 (8th Cir. 1977) ..... 9

*KPMG LLP v. Cocchi*,  
 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011)..... 8

*Ladik v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*, No. 13-cv-123-bbc,  
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77154 (W.D. Wis. May 24, 2013) ..... 8

*Mogel v. UNUM Life Insurance Company of America*,  
 677 F. Supp. 2d 362 (D. Mass. 2009) ..... 10

*R.S.E., Inc. v. Pa. Supply, Inc.*,  
 523 F. Supp. 954 (M.D. Pa. 1981)..... 13

*Schilling v. Transcor Am. LLC.*, No. C08-941 SI,  
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146822 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2012)..... 11

*United States v. Kellington*,  
 217 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir 2000) ..... 7

*United States v. Kennedy*,  
 682 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 7

*Van Dyk Research Corp. v. Xerox Corp.*,  
 478 F. Supp. 1268 (D. N.J. 1979) ..... 13

*Vendo Co. v. Lektro-Vend Corp.*,  
 434 U.S. 425 (1978)..... 5

*Washington v. Vogel*,  
 158 F.R.D. 689 (M.D. Fla. 1995)..... 10

*Yang v. Odom*,  
392 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 9

STATUTES & RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 9, 10, 12  
Fed R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C) ..... 9  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)..... 6, 11

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

*Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market  
for the Delivery of Video Programming,  
Seventh Annual Report (Jan. 8, 2001)..... 19*  
*Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market  
for the Delivery of Video Programming,  
Tenth Annual Report (Jan. 28, 2004)..... 19*
